

ITEM NO.1701

COURT NO.17

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SCivil Appeal No.7227/2009

BUNKERING BROKERS LIMITED

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M. V. LAXMI

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 25481/2010 (IX)

(FOR ON IA 69418/2010 & FOR AMENDMENT IN CAUSE TITLE ON IA
72052/2023)

Date : 02-05-2024 This appln. was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA BHALACHANDRA VARALE
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Sukant Vikram, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mrs. Manik Karanjawala, AOR

Ms. Fereshte D. Sethna, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Tilak, Adv.

Mr. Mohit Tiwari, Adv.

Ms. B. Vijayalakshmi Menon, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RI.A. No.72052/2023 - Application for amendment in cause title in
SLP(C) No. 25481/2010:-

1. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the documents, particularly the certificate issued by the Registrar of Companies, supporting the prayer for amendment of cause title are placed on record.
2. Considering the nature of amendment sought for and having regard to the fact that the said amendment would not cause any prejudice to the respondents, this amendment being formal in nature, the application is allowed.
3. Amended Memo of Parties is taken on record.
4. List after eight weeks.

5. The application is allowed in above terms.

Civil Appeal No.7227/2009:-

1. As per the Office Report dated 22-3-2024, notice was issued on 22-8-2022 to the appellant for making alternative arrangement and the same returned with postal remarks "insufficient address".

2. As the learned counsel representing the appellant initially was unable to represent the appellant as he was designated as Senior Advocate, it will be in the interest of justice to issue fresh notice to the appellant so as to make alternative arrangement in the matter.

3. Accordingly, the Registry may issue fresh notice to the appellant for making some alternative arrangements returnable within eight weeks.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)