

ITEM NO.1702

COURT NO.10

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s).7227/2009

BUNKERING BROKERS LIMITED

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M. V. LAXMI

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 25481/2010 (IX)

Date : 09-09-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Sukant Vikram, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja, Adv.
Ms. Simran Jeet, Adv.
Mrs. Manik Karanjawala, AOR

Ms. Fereshte D. Sethna, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Tilak, Adv.
Ms. Coral Shah, Adv.
Ms. B. Vijayalakshmi Menon, AOR
Mr. Vivek Agarwal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Civil Appeal No(s).7227/2009

1. The matter is listed for not successfully effecting the service of notice on the sole appellant for making alternative arrangement of counsel.

2. The learned counsel, who appeared for the appellant, it is noted in the earlier record of proceedings, has been designated as a Senior Advocate. It is also a matter of record that on

14.05.2008, this Court, while issuing the notice, returnable in four weeks, continued interim order passed by the High Court. The appellant is a company incorporated under the foreign laws. The SLP is of the year 2008. The appellant can not on one hand continue to enjoy the interim order granted by this Court and not make needed alternative arrangement in the place of the counsel, through whom, it has filed the case. Therefore, the Registry is directed to list C.A. No.7227/2009 before the Court immediately for passing further orders, including default orders, as deemed fit.

SLP(C) No. 25481/2010

1. At request of Mr. Sukant Vikram, learned counsel, four weeks' time is granted to complete service of notice on respondent No.1.
2. List after four weeks.
3. In the meantime, the petitioner is permitted to take out notice to respondent No.1 including dasti service. In default, it is made clear that the Special Leave Petition, insofar as the respondent No.1 is concerned, would stand dismissed.

(RAVI ARORA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VEENA RANI NAGPAL)
COURT MASTER (NSH)